

04-0832-pr

*To be Argued By:*  
JAMES K. FILAN, JR.

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 04-0832-pr**

---

PRECIOUS BANKOLE,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

-vs-

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,  
*Respondent-Appellee,*

PAM RICHARDS AND JOHN A. DANAHY III,  
*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE IMMIGRATION  
AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

JAMES K. FILAN, JR.  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	viii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal . . . . .	4
A. Bankole’s Entry into the United States and Conviction of an Aggravated Felony . . . . .	4
B. INS Removal Proceedings . . . . .	5
C. The Initial District Court Proceedings . . . . .	7
D. The Initial Appellate Proceedings . . . . .	8
E. The District Court Proceedings After Remand . . . . .	9
Summary of Argument . . . . .	10
Argument . . . . .	11
I. The Immigration Judge Properly Denied the Petitioner Relief Under the Convention Against Torture . . . . .	11
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	11

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	13
C. Discussion . . . . .	15
II. The Immigration Judge Properly Denied the Petitioner Relief Under § 212(h) . . . . .	21
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	21
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	23
C. Discussion . . . . .	23
Conclusion . . . . .	28
Addendum of Statutes and Regulations	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Ali v. Reno</i> , 237 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Alvarez-Garcia v. U.S. INS</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) . . . . .	25
<i>Bankole v. INS</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 49 Cir. 2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 183 F.Supp.2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev’d</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) . . . . .	22
<i>Castaneda de Esper v. INS</i> , 557 F.2d 79, 84 (6th Cir.1977) . . . . .	20
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929, 936 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) . . . . .	25

<i>Department of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....	18, 19
<i>Florez v. Callahan</i> , 156 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	27
<i>Illinois v. Thompson</i> , 765 N.E.2d 1209 (Ill. App. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Jankowski-Burczyk v. INS</i> , 291 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93(2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>McDaniel v. INS</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 219 (D. Conn. 2001) .....	12, 15
<i>Sol v. INS</i> , 274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 941 (2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bankole</i> , 164 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 1998) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>United States v. Koh</i> , 199 F.3d 632 (2d Cir.1999) .....	25

<i>United States v. Odulate</i> , 03-CR 808 (N.D. Ill.)	17
<i>United States v. Pinto-Mejia</i> , 720 F.2d 248, 259 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>opinion modified on denial of</i> <i>rehearing by</i> 728 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101 (1991)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 16	24
18 U.S.C. § 924	24
18 U.S.C. § 1503	4
18 U.S.C. § 1623	4
18 U.S.C. § 1956	4, 24
21 U.S.C. § 802	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291	vii

28 U.S.C. § 2241 . . . . .	vii
28 U.S.C. § 2253 . . . . .	vii

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. 4(a) . . . . .	vii
-----------------------------	-----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. § 208.16 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.17 . . . . .	14, 20
8 C.F.R. § 208.18 . . . . .	14
<i>In re Carrillo</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 625 (BIA 1978) . . . . .	20
<i>In re M-B-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 474, 2002 WL 31201697 (BIA 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Velasco</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 281 (BIA 1977) . . . . .	20
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
